Natural Gas Tariffs



State of South Dakota Gas Rate Schedule - SDPUC Volume No. 2

Section No. 3

145th Revised Sheet No. 1

Canceling 144th Revised Sheet No. 1

RATE SUMMARY SHEET

Page 1 of 1

			Distribution					
	Sheet	Basic Service	Delivery			PGA Items	3	Total
Rate Schedule	No.	Charge	Charge	CTA	COG	Surcharge	Total COG	Rate/ Dk
Residential Rate 60	2	\$0.30 per day	\$1.836	\$0.029	\$4.455	(\$0.380)	\$4.075	\$5.940
Firm General Service Rate 70	11							
Meters rated < 500 cubic feet		\$0.55 per day	\$0.930	\$0.029	\$4.455	(\$0.380)	\$4.075	\$5.034
Meters rated > 500 cubic feet		\$1.68 per day		\$0.029	\$4.455	(\$0.380)	\$4.075	\$5.251
			(Maximum)					(Maximum)
Small Interruptible Gas Rate 71	12	\$180.00 per month	\$0.342		\$2.982	(\$0.066)	\$2.916	\$3.258
Optional Seasonal Gas								
Service Rate 72	13							
Meters rated < 500 cubic feet		\$0.55 per day	\$0.930	\$0.029	\$4.602	(\$0.380)	\$4.222	\$5.181
Meters rated > 500 cubic feet		\$1.68 per day		\$0.029	\$4.602	(\$0.380)	\$4.222	\$5.398
Transportation Service	22							
Small Interruptible Rate 81		\$180.00 per month						
Maximum		,	\$0.342					
Minimum			\$0.047					
Large Interruptible Rate 82		\$275.00 per month						
Maximum		, = : = : = , = : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	\$0.191					
Minimum			\$0.036					
	-		(Maximum)					(Maximum)
Large Interruptible Gas Rate 85	26	\$275.00 per month	\$ 0.191		\$2.982	(\$0.066)	\$2.916	\$3.107

Date Filed: January 2, 2019

Effective Date: Service rendered on

Issued By: Tamie A. Aberle

and after January 1, 2019

Director - Regulatory Affairs

Effective on less than 30 days notice by Authority of the Public Utilities Commission of South Dakota, dated December 28, 2018

Docket No.: GE17-003



A Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc. 400 N 4th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501

State of South Dakota Gas Rate Schedule – SDPUC Volume No. 2

Section No. 3

6th Revised Sheet No. 11

Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No. 11

FIRM GENERAL GAS SERVICE Rate 70

Page 1 of 2

Availability:

In all communities served for all purposes except for resale. Customers with loads exceeding an input rate of 2,500,000 BTU per hour shall consult with the Company prior to taking service under this rate schedule as provided in Rate 100 § III.2. See Rate 100, §V.3, for definition on class of service.

Rate:

For customers with meters rated under 500 cubic feet per hour

Basic Service Charge:
Distribution Delivery Charge:

\$0.55 per day

\$0.930 per dk

R

For customers with meters rated over 500 cubic feet per hour

Basic Service Charge:
Distribution Delivery Charge:

\$1.68 per day

\$1.147 per dk

R

Cost of Gas:

Determined Monthly – See Rate Summary Sheet for Current Rate

Minimum Bill:

Basic Service Charge.

Payment:

Billed amounts will be considered past due if not paid by the due date shown on the bill. Past due bills are subject to a late payment charge in accordance with the provisions of Rate 100, §V.11, or any amendments or alterations thereto.

Cost of Gas:

The cost of gas includes all applicable cost of gas items as defined in Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Rate 88 or any amendments or alterations thereto. The cost of gas component is subject to change on a monthly basis.

Date Filed:

December 3, 2018

Effective Date:

Service rendered on and after January 1, 2019

Issued By:

Tamie A. Aberle

Director - Regulatory Affairs

Effective on less than 30 days notice by Authority of the Public Utilities Commission of South Dakota, dated December 28, 2018

Docket No.: GE17-003



A Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc. 400 N 4th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501

State of South Dakota Gas Rate Schedule – SDPUC Volume No. 2

Section No. 3

5th Revised Sheet No. 12

Canceling 4th Revised Sheet No. 12

SMALL INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL GAS SERVICE Rate 71

Page 1 of 3

R

Availability:

In all communities served for all interruptible general gas service customers whose interruptible natural gas load will exceed an input rate of 2,500,000 Btu per hour, metered at a single delivery point and whose use of natural gas will not exceed 40,000 dk annually. The rates herein are applicable only to customer's interruptible load. Customer's firm natural gas requirements must be separately metered or specified in a firm service agreement. Customer's firm load shall be billed at Firm General Gas Service Rate 70. For interruption purposes, the maximum daily firm requirement shall be set forth in the firm service agreement.

Rate:

Basic Service Charge: \$180.00 per month

Distribution Delivery Charge:

Maximum Rate \$0.342 per dk Minimum Rate \$0.047 per dk

Cost of Gas: Determined Monthly – See Rate

Summary Sheet for Current Rate

Minimum Bill:

Basic Service Charge.

Payment:

Billed amounts will be considered past due if not paid by the due date shown on the bill. Past due bills are subject to a late payment charge in accordance with the provisions of Rate 100, §V.11, or any amendments or alterations thereto.

Cost of Gas:

The cost of gas includes all applicable cost of gas items as defined in Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Rate 88 or any amendments or alterations thereto. The cost of gas component is subject to change on a monthly basis.

Date Filed: December 3, 2018 Effective Date: Service rendered on and

after January 1, 2019

Issued By: Tamie A. Aberle

Director - Regulatory Affairs

Effective on less than 30 days notice by Authority of the Public Utilities Commission of South Dakota, dated December 28, 2018



A Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc. 400 N 4th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501

State of South Dakota Gas Rate Schedule – SDPUC Volume No. 2

Section No. 3

8th Revised Sheet No. 13

Canceling 7th Revised Sheet No. 13

OPTIONAL SEASONAL GENERAL GAS SERVICE Rate 72

Page 1 of 2

R

Availability:

In all communities served for customers otherwise qualifying for service under Firm General Gas Service Rate 70. See Rate 100, §V.3, for definition of class of service.

Rate:

For customers with meters rated under 500 cubic feet per hour

Basic Service Charge: \$0.55 per day
Distribution Delivery Charge: \$0.930 per dk

For customers with meters rated over 500 cubic feet per hour

Basic Service Charge: \$1.68 per day
Distribution Delivery Charge: \$1.147 per dk R

Cost of Gas:

Winter – Service rendered October 1 through May 31 Determined Monthly –

See Rate Summary Sheet for Current Rate

Summer – Service rendered June 1 through September 30 Determined Monthly –

See Rate Summary Sheet for Current Rate

Minimum Bill:

Basic Service Charge.

Payment:

Docket No.:

Billed amounts will be considered past due if not paid by the due date shown on the bill. Past due bills are subject to a late payment charge in accordance with the provisions of Rate 100, §V.11, or any amendments or alterations thereto.

Date Filed: December 3, 2018 Effective Date: Service rendered on and

after January 1, 2019

Issued By: Tamie A. Aberle

GE17-003

Director - Regulatory Affairs

Effective on less than 30 days notice by Authority of the Public Utilities Commission of South Dakota, dated December 28, 2018

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. A Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc.

400 N 4th Street Bismarck, ND 58501

State of South Dakota Gas Rate Schedule – SDPUC Volume No. 2

Section No. 3

6th Revised Sheet No. 22.1

Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No. 22.1

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE Rates 81 and 82

Page 2 of 8

Rate:

Basic Service Charge:

Rate 81 \$180.00 per month 1/ Rate 82 \$275.00 per month 2/

- 1/ In the event customer takes service through one meter under both Rates 71 and 81, the Basic Service Charge under Rate 81 shall be waived.
- In the event customer takes service through one meter under both Rates 85 and 82, the Basic Service Charge under Rate 82 shall be waived.

Under Rates 81 or 82 customer shall pay a negotiated rate not more than the maximum rate or less than the minimum rate specified below. (The per dk charge is applicable to all dk of natural gas transported under the terms of this rate.)

	Rate 81	Rate 82	
Maximum Rate per dk	\$0.342	\$0.191	R
Minimum Rate per dk	\$0.047	\$0.036	

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- CRITERIA FOR SERVICE In order to receive the service, customer must qualify under one of the Company's applicable natural gas transportation service rates and comply with the general terms and conditions of the service provided herein. The customer is responsible for making all arrangements for transporting the gas from its source to the Company's interconnection with the delivering pipeline(s).
- 2. REQUEST FOR GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE: To qualify for gas transportation service a customer must request the service pursuant to the provisions set forth herein. The service shall be provided only to the extent that the Company's existing operating capacity permits.

Date Filed: December 3, 2018 Effective Date: Service rendered on and

after January 1, 2019

Issued By: Tamie A. Aberle

Director - Regulatory Affairs Effective on less than 30 days notice by

Authority of the Public Utilities Commission of South Dakota, dated December 28, 2018



A Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc. 400 N 4th Street Bismarck, ND 58501

State of South Dakota Gas Rate Schedule – SDPUC Volume No. 2

Section No. 3

6th Revised Sheet No. 26

Canceling 5th Revised Sheet No. 26

LARGE INTERRUPTIBLE GENERAL GAS SERVICE Rate 85

Page 1 of 3

R

Availability:

In all communities served for all interruptible general gas service customers whose interruptible natural gas load will exceed an input rate of 2,500,000 Btu per hour, metered at a single delivery point and whose use of natural gas will exceed 40,000 dk annually. The rates herein are applicable only to customer's interruptible load. Customer's firm natural gas requirements must be separately metered or specified in a firm service agreement. Customer's firm load shall be billed at Firm General Gas Service Rate 70. For interruption purposes, the maximum daily firm requirement shall be set forth in the firm service agreement. The Company reserves the right to refuse the initiation of service under this rate schedule based on the availability of gas supply.

Rate:

Basic Service Charge: \$275.00 per month

Distribution Delivery Charge:

Maximum Rate \$ 0.191 per dk Minimum Rate \$ 0.036 per dk

Cost of Gas: Determined Monthly – See Rate

Summary Sheet for Current Rate

Minimum Bill:

Basic Service Charge.

Payment:

Billed amounts will be considered past due if not paid by the due date shown on the bill. Past due bills are subject to a late payment charge in accordance with the provisions of Rate 100, §V.11, or any amendments or alterations thereto.

Date Filed: December 3, 2018 Effective Date: Service rendered on and

after January 1, 2019

Issued By: Tamie A. Aberle

Director - Regulatory Affairs

Effective on less than 30 days notice by Authority of the Public Utilities Commission of

Docket No.: GE17-003 South Dakota, dated December 28, 2018